

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 217/2022  
CrlM No. 487/2022

Kuldeep Raj and another .....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mr. Gagan Basotra, Senior Advocate with  
Mr. Salil Gupta, Advocate.

V/s

UT of J&K and another .....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. Pawan Dev Singh, Dy. AG for R-1.  
Mr. Rishi Gupta, Advocate for R-2.

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
24.04.2024

Let the Investigating Officer shall appear in person before the court along with CD file in the impugned FIR No. 37/2020 with respect to the investigation so carried as on date.

The Investigating Officer shall also explain why till date the investigation has not been concluded in spite of the fact that FIR No.37/2020 stands registered on 29.02.2020.

List this matter on 29.05.2024.

**(Wasim Sadiq Nargal)**  
**Judge**

Jammu:  
24.04.2024  
Raj Kumar